
INSP ANNE-CHRISTINE GAUTHIER 
Commandante du détachement de Hawkesbury – Detachment Commander, Hawkesbury 

. 

Chers membres du conseil de police, 

Le détachement de Hawkesbury est demeuré proactif et engagé tout 
au long de l’automne et du début de l’hiver, démontrant une pleine 
préparation pour les initiatives de sécurité de la rentrée scolaire ainsi 
que pour la période des Fêtes en décembre. 

Les opérations du tribunal ont été renforcées grâce à l’embauche de 
deux nouveaux agents spéciaux qui appuieront la sécurité et 
l’administration du tribunal dès leur graduation en mars 2026.  

L’engagement communautaire demeure une priorité, comme en 
témoigne notre participation au tout premier événement culturel 
islamique tenu à Hawkesbury—une étape importante pour bâtir la 
confiance et renforcer les liens avec la communauté islamique 
locale. Des membres du détachement ont également représenté la 
PPO lors de la vigile du 6 décembre 2025, en commémoration des 14 
femmes assassinées lors de la tragédie de Polytechnique en 1989, 
soulignant notre engagement continu à sensibiliser la population à la 
violence fondée sur le genre. La collecte de denrées annuelle a 
également été un grand succès, permettant d’amasser plus de 2 600 
$ pour la banque alimentaire locale. 

Sur le plan opérationnel, nos agents ont déjoué plusieurs tentatives 
de fraude de grande valeur, procédant à l’arrestation des suspects et 
assurant la sécurité des victimes. Nous sommes également heureux 
de compter maintenant un agent qualifié en application des lois 
relatives aux véhicules lourds, ce qui renforce notre capacité en 
matière d’application des règlements sur le transport routier. Un 
travail d’enquête remarquable a été démontré dans le dossier de 
l’introduction par effraction au 810, rue Portelance, Hawkesbury où 
plusieurs suspects ont été arrêtés et de nombreux objets récupérés 
grâce au travail exceptionnel des agents William Simpson et Oliver 
Montreuil-Desy. L’agent stagiaire Jeremy Kafoury s’est distingué par 
un début de carrière remarquable, ayant procédé à sept arrestations 
pour conduite avec facultés affaiblies en seulement deux mois, 
établissant ainsi une nouvelle norme pour les futurs agents 
stagiaires. Le détachement se prépare également à accueillir deux 
nouveaux agents stagiaires le 30 avril. Enfin, nos auxiliaires 
continuent de représenter Hawkesbury avec distinction, se 
maintenant parmi les trois premiers groupes de la province en termes 
d’heures de service communautaire. 

 

Dear Members of the Police Board, 

The Hawkesbury Detachment remained proactive and engaged 
throughout the fall and early winter period, demonstrating full 
readiness for both back-to-school safety initiatives and the 
December holiday season. 

Court operations received a significant boost with the hiring of two 
new Special Constables who will support court security and 
administration upon graduating from their training in March 2026.  

Community engagement continues to be a priority, highlighted by our 
participation in the first Islamic Cultural Event in Hawkesbury—an 
important milestone in building trust and strengthening relationships 
with the local Islamic community. Members also represented the 
detachment at the December 6, 2025 vigil commemorating the 14 
women murdered during the 1989 Polytechnique tragedy, 
underscoring our commitment to raising awareness about 
gender-based violence. The annual food drive was also a major local 
success, raising over $2,600 for the community food bank.  

Operationally, officers prevented multiple high-value fraud attempts, 
successfully arresting suspects and ensuring victim safety. We are 
also pleased to now have a qualified transport truck enforcement 
officer within the detachment, enhancing our commercial motor 
vehicle enforcement capabilities. Investigative excellence was 
demonstrated in the 810 Portelance St, Hawkesbury the break and 
enter where several suspects were arrested and numerous items 
recovered thanks to the strong work of PC William Simpson and PC 
Oliver Montreuil-Desy. Probationary Constable Jeremy Kafoury has 
shown remarkable early performance, achieving seven impaired 
driving arrests within his first two months and setting a high standard 
for future probationary officers. The detachment is preparing to 
welcome two additional probationary officers on April 30. Our 
Auxiliary members continue to represent Hawkesbury with 
distinction, maintaining their ranking among the top three in the 
province for community service hours. 
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October - December
Year 2024 2025 2026
CollisionType
 

Incidents
 

% Change
 

Incidents
 

% Change
 

Incidents
 

% Change
 

Fatal Injury 1 -50.0% 1 0.0% 0 -100.0%
Non-Fatal Injury 31 29.2% 22 -29.0% 0 -100.0%
Property Damage Only 107 -10.8% 75 -29.9% 0 -100.0%
Total 139 -4.8% 98 -29.5% 0 -100.0%

Motor Vehicle Collisions by Type

YTD
Year 2024 2025 2026
CollisionType
 

Incidents
 

% Change
 

Incidents
 

% Change
 

Incidents
 

% Change
 

Fatal Injury 2 -60.0% 2 0.0% 0 -100.0%
Non-Fatal Injury 117 17.0% 72 -38.5% 4 -94.4%
Property Damage Only 413 -3.1% 313 -24.2% 24 -92.3%
Total 532 0.2% 387 -27.3% 28 -92.8%
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YTD
Type Motor Vehicle Motorized Snow Vehicle Off-Road Vehicle
Year Persons Killed

 
% Change

 
Persons Killed
 

% Change
 

Persons Killed
 

% Change
 

2024 2 -60.0% 0 -- 0 --
2025 1 -50.0% 0 -- 1 --
2026 0 -100.0% 0 -- 0 -100.0%

YTD
 
 

2024
 

2025
 

2026
 

Speeding 0 0 0
Speeding % Change -100.0% -- --
Distracted 0 1 0
Distracted % Change -- -- -100.0%
AlcoholDrugs 0 0 0
AlcoholDrugs % Change -100.0% -- --
Wildlife 0 0 0
Wildlife % Change -- -- --
NoSeatbeltYTD 1 0 0
NoSeatbeltYTD YoY% -50.0% -100.0% --

Fatalities in Detachment Area - Incidents
October - December

Type Motor Vehicle Motorized Snow Vehicle Off-Road Vehicle
Year Alcohol/Drugs

 
Incidents
 

% Change
 

Alcohol/Drugs
 

Incidents
 

% Change
 

Alcohol/Drugs
 

Incidents
 

% Change
 

2024 0 1 -50.0% 0 0 -- 0 0 --
2025 0 1 0.0% 0 0 -- 0 0 --
2026 0 0 -100.0% 0 0 -- 0 0 --

YTD
Type Motor Vehicle Motorized Snow Vehicle Off-Road Vehicle
Year Alcohol/Drugs

 
Incidents
 

% Change
 

Alcohol/Drugs
 

Incidents
 

% Change
 

Alcohol/Drugs
 

Incidents
 

% Change
 

2024 0 2 -60.0% 0 0 -- 0 0 --
2025 0 1 -50.0% 0 0 -- 0 1 --
2026 0 0 -100.0% 0 0 -- 0 0 -100.0%

Primary Causal Factors in Fatal Motor Vehicle Collisions
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October - December
 
 

2024
 

2025
 

2026
 

Speeding 0 0 0
Speeding % Change -- -- --
Distracted 0 0 0
Distracted % Change -- -- --
Alcohol/Drugs 0 0 0
Alcohol/Drugs % Change -- -- --
Wildlife 0 0 0
Wildlife % Change -- -- --
NoSeatbelt 1 0 0
NoSeatbelt YoY% -- -100.0% --

October - December
Type Motor Vehicle Motorized Snow Vehicle Off-Road Vehicle
Year Persons Killed

 
% Change

 
Persons Killed
 

% Change
 

Persons Killed
 

% Change
 

2024 1 -50.0% 0 -- 0 --
2025 1 0.0% 0 -- 0 --
2026 0 -100.0% 0 -- 0 --

Data source (Collision Reporting System) date:

26-Jan-2026

Detachment: 3S - HAWKESBURY

Location code(s): 3S00 - HAWKESBURY

Data source date:

26-Jan-2026

Report Generated on:

26-Jan-2026 3:00:07 PM
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Fatalities in Detachment Area - Persons Killed

Area(s): ALL



 

Criminal Code and Provincial Statute Charges Laid

Traffic Related Charges

October - December
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YTD
Year 2024 2025 2026
ChargeCategory1 Offence Count

 
% Change
 

Offence Count
 

% Change
 

Offence Count
 

% Change
 

Criminal Code Non-Traffic 1,185 -24.8% 1,240 4.6% 89 -92.8%
Criminal Code Traffic 131 4.8% 136 3.8% 16 -88.2%
Highway Traffic Act 2,602 3.5% 3,410 31.1% 319 -90.6%
Liquor Licence Act 46 -13.2% 43 -6.5% 6 -86.0%
Other Violations 375 14.7% 433 15.5% 50 -88.5%
Total 4,339 -5.6% 5,262 21.3% 480 -90.9%
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October - December
Year 2024 2025 2026
ChargeCategory2
 

Offence Count
 

% Change
 

Offence Count
 

% Change
 

Offence Count
 

% Change
 

Speeding 198 -63.7% 899 354.0% 0 -100.0%
Seatbelt 14 75.0% 40 185.7% 0 -100.0%
Impaired 15 15.4% 24 60.0% 0 -100.0%
Distracted 10 233.3% 19 90.0% 0 -100.0%

YTD
Year 2024 2025 2026
ChargeCategory2
 

Offence Count
 

% Change
 

Offence Count
 

% Change
 

Offence Count
 

% Change
 

Speeding 1,497 -3.7% 2,007 34.1% 153 -92.4%
Seatbelt 75 23.0% 107 42.7% 4 -96.3%
Impaired 87 6.1% 82 -5.7% 11 -86.6%
Distracted 45 73.1% 46 2.2% 4 -91.3%

October - December
Year 2024 2025 2026
ChargeCategory1 Offence Count

 
% Change
 

Offence Count
 

% Change
 

Offence Count
 

% Change
 

Criminal Code Non-Traffic 275 -51.3% 317 15.3% 0 -100.0%
Criminal Code Traffic 25 13.6% 37 48.0% 0 -100.0%
Highway Traffic Act 426 -42.7% 1,418 232.9% 0 -100.0%
Liquor Licence Act 5 -61.5% 16 220.0% 0 -100.0%
Other Violations 68 -5.6% 175 157.4% 0 -100.0%
Total 799 -43.5% 1,963 145.7% 0 -100.0%
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eTicketing Warnings

OPP Detachment Board Report
Records Management System
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Data source date:

26-Jan-26

Report Generated on:
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October - December
Year 2025 2026
Type Total

 
% Change
 

Total
 

% Change
 

Warning 659 136.2% 0 -100.0%

YTD
Year 2025 2026
Type Total

 
% Change
 

Total
 

% Change
 

Warning 1,805 23.0% 185 -89.8%
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Change in 2023 may appear higher in this report due to the incomplete 2022 data.



 

YTD
Year 2024 2025 2026
ViolationGrp Actual

 
% Change
 

Actual
 

% Change
 

Actual
 

% Change
 

Homicides 1 0.0% 0 -100.0% 0 --
Other Offences Causing Death 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Attempted Murder 0 -100.0% 2 -- 0 -100.0%
Sexual Offences 66 22.2% 48 -27.3% 1 -97.9%
Assaults/Firearm Related Offences 232 32.6% 187 -19.4% 9 -95.2%
Offences Resulting in the Deprivation of
Freedom

4 33.3% 11 175.0% 1 -90.9%

Robbery 7 133.3% 5 -28.6% 0 -100.0%
Other Offences Involving Violence or the Threat
of Violence

129 0.0% 117 -9.3% 4 -96.6%

Offences in Relation to Sexual Services 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Total 439 19.9% 370 -15.7% 15 -95.9%

Violent Crime

Report Generated on:

26-Jan-2026 3:00:07 PM

Data source date:

26-Jan-2026

Location code(s): 3S00 - HAWKESBURY

October-December
Year 2024 2025 2026
ViolationGrp Actual

 
% Change
 

Actual
 

% Change
 

Actual
 

% Change
 

Homicides 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Other Offences Causing Death 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Attempted Murder 0 -- 1 -- 0 -100.0%
Sexual Offences 27 80.0% 13 -51.9% 0 -100.0%
Assaults/Firearm Related Offences 58 13.7% 35 -39.7% 0 -100.0%
Offences Resulting in the Deprivation of
Freedom

0 -100.0% 1 -- 0 -100.0%

Robbery 3 -- 0 -100.0% 0 --
Other Offences Involving Violence or the Threat
of Violence

23 -23.3% 25 8.7% 0 -100.0%

Offences in Relation to Sexual Services 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Total 111 14.4% 75 -32.4% 0 -100.0%

Area(s): ALL

OPP Detachment Board Report
Records Management System
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YTD
Year 2024 2025 2026
ViolationGrp Actual

 
% Change
 

Actual
 

% Change
 

Actual
 

% Change
 

Arson 3 -- 8 166.7% 0 -100.0%
Break and Enter 76 38.2% 45 -40.8% 1 -97.8%
Theft Over $5000 100 -35.1% 103 3.0% 4 -96.1%
Theft Under $5000 276 5.3% 215 -22.1% 8 -96.3%
Possession/Trafficking Stolen Goods 4 -78.9% 6 50.0% 0 -100.0%
Fraud 335 9.1% 233 -30.4% 6 -97.4%
Mischief 117 -15.8% 131 12.0% 2 -98.5%
Total 911 -2.7% 741 -18.7% 21 -97.2%

Report Generated on:

26-Jan-2026 3:00:07 PM

Data source date:

26-Jan-2026

Location code(s): 3S00 - HAWKESBURY

October - December
Year 2024 2025 2026
ViolationGrp Actual

 
% Change
 

Actual
 

% Change
 

Actual
 

% Change
 

Arson 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Break and Enter 15 -25.0% 10 -33.3% 0 -100.0%
Theft Over $5000 40 8.1% 21 -47.5% 0 -100.0%
Theft Under $5000 73 32.7% 57 -21.9% 0 -100.0%
Possession/Trafficking Stolen Goods 0 -100.0% 2 -- 0 -100.0%
Fraud 79 2.6% 56 -29.1% 0 -100.0%
Mischief 27 -20.6% 28 3.7% 0 -100.0%
Total 234 3.1% 174 -25.6% 0 -100.0%

Property Crime

Area(s): ALL
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YTD
Year 2024 2025 2026
ViolationGrp Actual

 
% Change
 

Actual
 

% Change
 

Actual
 

% Change
 

Possession 10 -41.2% 5 -50.0% 0 -100.0%
Trafficking 16 14.3% 10 -37.5% 0 -100.0%
Importation & Production 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Cannabis Possession 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Cannabis Distribution 1 0.0% 0 -100.0% 0 --
Cannabis Sale 0 -- 1 -- 0 -100.0%
Cannabis Importation & Exportation 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Cannabis Production 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Other Cannabis Violations 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Total 27 -15.6% 16 -40.7% 0 -100.0%

October - December
Year 2024 2025 2026
ViolationGrp Actual

 
% Change
 

Actual
 

% Change
 

Actual
 

% Change
 

Possession 2 0.0% 2 0.0% 0 -100.0%
Trafficking 3 0.0% 3 0.0% 0 -100.0%
Importation & Production 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Cannabis Possession 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Cannabis Distribution 1 0.0% 0 -100.0% 0 --
Cannabis Sale 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Cannabis Importation & Exportation 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Cannabis Production 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Other Cannabis Violations 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Total 6 0.0% 5 -16.7% 0 -100.0%

Drug Crime
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October - December
ViolationGrp 2023

 
2024
 

2025
 

2026
 

Total
 

Fraud 77 79 56 0 212
Theft Under
$5000

55 73 57 0 185

Assaults/Firearm
Related
Offences

51 58 35 0 144

Failure to
Comply

37 38 35 0 110

Theft Over
$5000

37 40 21 0 98
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YTD
Year 2024 2025 2026
Violation_rollup Actual

 
% Change
 

Actual
 

% Change
 

Actual
 

% Change
 

Other 212 -32.9% 246 16.0% 7 -97.2%
Fed Statutes 20 400.0% 4 -80.0% 0 -100.0%
Prov Statutes 141 7.6% 110 -22.0% 5 -95.5%
Driving Offences 80 9.6% 87 8.8% 4 -95.4%
Total 453 -13.5% 447 -1.3% 16 -96.4%

Other Crime Occurrences
October - December

Year 2024 2025 2026
Violation_rollup Actual

 
% Change
 

Actual
 

% Change
 

Actual
 

% Change
 

Other 56 3.7% 57 1.8% 0 -100.0%
Fed Statutes 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Prov Statutes 24 -11.1% 40 66.7% 0 -100.0%
Driving Offences 11 -15.4% 20 81.8% 0 -100.0%
Total 91 -3.2% 117 28.6% 0 -100.0%
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YTD
Year 2024 2025 2026
Violation_rollup
 

%
 

% Change
 

%
 

% Change
 

%
 

% Change
 

Violent 79.5% 11.9% 76.5% -3.8% 73.3% -4.1%
Property 18.3% 16.7% 22.1% 20.7% 33.3% 50.6%
Other 62.7% -19.1% 62.2% -0.9% 71.4% 14.8%
Drugs 74.1% -12.2% 93.8% 26.6%   -100.0%
Fed Statutes 95.0% 26.7% 75.0% -21.1%   -100.0%
Prov Statutes 97.9% 6.0% 93.6% -4.3% 100.0% 6.8%
Driving Offences 82.5% 0.4% 80.5% -2.5% 100.0% 24.3%

Clearance Rate
October - December

Year 2024 2025 2026
%

 
% Change
 

%
 

% Change
 

%
 

% Change
 

Violent 77.5% 4.4% 68.0% -12.2%   -100.0%
Property 19.2% 32.3% 16.1% -16.3%   -100.0%
Other 64.3% -19.3% 57.9% -9.9%   -100.0%
Drugs 100.0% 100.0% 80.0% -20.0%   -100.0%
Fed Statutes            
Prov Statutes 100.0% 12.5% 95.0% -5.0%   -100.0%
Driving Offences 90.9% 18.2% 85.0% -6.5%   -100.0%
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YTD
Year 2024 2025 2026
Violation_rollup Count

 
% Change
 

Count
 

% Change
 

Count
 

% Change
 

Violent 34 -19.0% 35 2.9% 2 -94.3%
Property 77 -20.6% 88 14.3% 4 -95.5%
Other 39 62.5% 32 -17.9% 2 -93.8%
Drugs 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Fed Statutes 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Prov Statutes 1 -66.7% 3 200.0% 0 -100.0%
Driving Offences 0 -- 1 -- 0 -100.0%
Total 151 -9.0% 159 5.3% 8 -95.0%
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October - December
Year 2024 2025 2026
Violation_rollup Count

 
% Change
 

Count
 

% Change
 

Count
 

% Change
 

Violent 7 -36.4% 6 -14.3% 0 -100.0%
Property 17 -26.1% 20 17.6% 0 -100.0%
Other 5 66.7% 9 80.0% 0 -100.0%
Drugs 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Fed Statutes 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Prov Statutes 1 0.0% 2 100.0% 0 -100.0%
Driving Offences 0 -- 1 -- 0 -100.0%
Total 30 -21.1% 38 26.7% 0 -100.0%
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Public Complaints (Detachment Level Only)

Daily Activity Reporting Patrol Hours
October - December

ODCdescr 2024
 

2025
 

2026
 

Patrol-Cruiser 2,934.00 3,148.75 0.00
Patrol-Aircraft 0.00 0.00 0.00
Patrol-Motorcycle 4.00 0.00 0.00
Patrol-Marine 0.00 0.50 0.00
Patrol-ATV 9.00 13.00 0.00
Patrol-Snowmobile 0.00 0.00 0.00
Patrol-Bicycle 0.00 8.00 0.00
Patrol-Foot 20.75 199.75 0.00
Patrol-School 11.50 50.25 0.00
Total 2,979.25 3,420.25 0.00
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October - December
Year 2024 2025 2026
INCIDENT_TYPE Count

 
% Change
 

Count
 

% Change
 

Count
 

% Change
 

Conduct 1 0.0% 5 400.0% 0 -100.0%
Policy 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Service 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Total 1 0.0% 5 400.0% 0 -100.0%

YTD
Year 2024 2025 2026
INCIDENT_TYPE Count

 
% Change
 

Count
 

% Change
 

Count
 

% Change
 

Conduct 12 100.0% 21 75.0% 0 -100.0%
Policy 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Service 0 -- 0 -- 0 --
Total 12 100.0% 21 75.0% 0 -100.0%
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Daily Activity Reporting

Data source (Daily Activity Reporting System) date:

26-Jan-2026

Data source: RMS Data Feed
Ontario Provincial Police, Professional Standards Bureau Commander Reports - File Manager System

Data source date:

26-Jan-2026

Detachment: 3S - HAWKESBURY

Location code(s): 3S00 - HAWKESBURY

Report Generated on:

26-Jan-2026 3:00:07 PM

Data source date:

26-Jan-2026

OPP Detachment Board Report
Records Management System

October - December 2025



 

Youth Charges by Disposition Type
October - December
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October - December
Disposition_Type 2024

 
2025
 

2026
 

Bail 0 0 0
Conference 0 0 0
Conviction 8 0 0
Diversion 2 1 0
NonConviction 21 2 0
NotAccepted 0 0 0
Total 33 3 0

OPP Detachment Board Report
Records Management System

October - December 2025

Detachment: 3S - HAWKESBURY

Location code(s): 3S00 - HAWKESBURY

Area(s): ALL

Data source date:

26-Jan-2026

Report Generated on:

26-Jan-2026 3:04:16 PM

YTD
Disposition_Type 2024

 
2025
 

2026
 

Bail 0 0 0
Conference 0 0 0
Conviction 21 15 0
Diversion 24 11 0
NonConviction 45 35 0
NotAccepted 1 0 0
Total 93 64 0

Youth Charges by Disposition and Occurrence Type
October - December

Year 2026 Total
OccType  

 

Total   0

YTD
Year 2026 Total
OccType  

 

Total   0

The tables and chart on this page present summarized youth charges by disposition and occurrence type that have been recorded in the 
OPP Niche RMS application. Of note… the Niche data sourced for this report page only lists youth charges that have had a disposition 
type entered against them.  Therefore, please be aware that the counts of youth charges entries on this report page are under stating the 
potential sum of youth charges that are in OPP Niche RMS.



 

YTD
Year Occurrences Unfounded

2024 490 6
2025 535 10
2026 25 0

Mental Health Act Occurrences
October - December

Year Occurrences Unfounded

2024 124 2
2025 135 3
2026 0 0

October - December
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OPP Detachment Board Report
Records Management System

October - December 2025

Detachment: 3S - HAWKESBURY

Data source date:

26-Jan-2026

Report Generated on:

26-Jan-2026 3:00:07 PM

Location code(s): 3S00 - HAWKESBURY

Area(s): ALL
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October - December
Year 2026
OccurrenceType
 

Occurrences
 

Unfounded
 

Total 0 0

Mental Health Act Occurrences by Occurrence Type



 

YTD
Fatal 2024

 
2025
 

2026
 

Fatal 2 2 0
non-opioid overdose 1 0 0
opioid overdose 1 2 0

non-Fatal 2 1 0
non-opioid overdose 0 0 0
opioid overdose 2 1 0

Total 4 3 0

Overdose Occurrences
October - December

Fatal 2024
 

2025
 

2026
 

Fatal 1 0 0
non-opioid overdose 1 0 0
opioid overdose 0 0 0

non-Fatal 0 0 0
non-opioid overdose 0 0 0
opioid overdose 0 0 0

Total 1 0 0
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Detachment: 3S - HAWKESBURY

Data source date:

26-Jan-2026

Report Generated on:

26-Jan-2026 3:00:07 PM

Location code(s): 3S00 - HAWKESBURY

Area(s): ALL
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Referrals to Victim Service Agencies by Year
October - December

Year Offered Accepted % Accepted

2024 356 121 33.6%
2025 340 105 30.3%
2026 0 0  
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Offered Accepted

YTD
Year Offered Accepted % Accepted

2024 1258 470 36.7%
2025 1404 421 29.7%
2026 70 31 43.7%

OPP Detachment Board Report
Records Management System

October - December 2025

Detachment: 3S - HAWKESBURY

Location code(s): 3S00 - HAWKESBURY

Area(s): ALL

Data source date:

26-Jan-2026

Report Generated on:

26-Jan-2026 3:00:07 PM

October - December
ServicesNotOfferedReason 2024

 
2025
 

2026
 

  0 0 0
  0 0 0
Victim deceased or unable to respond 4 2 0
Victim resides outside Ontario 0 4 0

October - December

YTD
PersonAgeRange 2024

 
2025

 
2026

 

  7.9%    
11 - 16 41.2% 39.1% 60.0%
17 - 25 48.6% 32.3% 42.9%
26 - 45 38.2% 29.5% 41.7%
46 - 65 47.2% 25.6% 50.0%
6 - 10 63.6% 22.2%  
Over 65 42.5% 35.5% 0.0%
Under 6 6.3% 15.8% 0.0%

Referrals to Victim Service Agencies by Occurrence Type

Referrals Accepted (%) by Age Group

October - December
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YTD
ServicesNotOfferedReason 2024

 
2025
 

2026
 

  0 0 0
  0 0 0
Victim deceased or unable to respond 18 4 0
Victim resides outside Ontario 5 10 1

Referrals Not Offered
October - December

PersonAgeRange 2024
 

2025
 

2026
 

11 - 16 51.9% 29.2%  
17 - 25 36.6% 39.5%  
26 - 45 28.3% 28.5%  
46 - 65 33.3% 25.7%  
6 - 10 0.0% 0.0%  
Over 65 46.9% 43.2%  
Under 6 0.0% 16.7%  
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